The Rights Issue aims to promote the stable and high-quality development of the

Company, further enhance the capital strength of the Company, and strengthen the core

competitiveness and risk resistance capabilities of the Company. The existing business of the

Company will be continued. The Board believes that the Rights Issue is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

Shareholding Structure of the Company and Scenario Analyses

Scenario 1: For illustrative purpose, the following table sets out the Company’s current

shareholding structure and the proposed shareholding structure upon completion of the Rights

Issue, assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of three (3) Rights Shares for every

ten (10) existing Shares, the Rights Shares are fully subscribed, and no change in the total

issued Shares of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the Record Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue

Name of Shareholders
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue

Central Huijin A Shares 1,936,155,680 40.11% 2,517,002,384 40.11%
China Jianyin Investment

LimitedNote 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
JIC Investment

Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
China Investment Consulting

Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
The GroupNote 2 A Shares 6,500 0.00% 8,450 0.00%
The GroupNote 2 H Shares 82,230,430 1.70% 106,899,559 1.70%

Central Huijin and its
concert parties

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,021,127,410 41.87% 2,627,465,633 41.87%

Other A Shareholders A Shares 984,645,460 20.40% 1,280,039,098 20.40%
Other H Shareholders H Shares 1,821,483,998 37.73% 2,367,929,197Note 3 37.73%

Independent Shareholders

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,806,129,458 58.13% 3,647,968,295 58.13%

Total number of Shares in
issue

A Shares
and H
Shares 4,827,256,868 100% 6,275,433,928 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

Notes:

(1) Each an entity directly or indirectly wholly-owned by Central Huijin.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group holds in aggregate 82,236,930 Shares, among which:

(i) the Company holds 6,500 A Shares and 39,430,430 H Shares; and

(ii) China International Capital Corporation Hong Kong Asset Management Limited (an indirectly
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) holds 42,800,000 H Shares.

The interests in such Shares are held by the above entities in the capacity, amongst others, as the manager of
certain funds and asset management plans.

[…]

by the public in the total number of Shares upon completion of the Rights Issue is expected to be approximately
39.29%, and the percentage of the Shares (including A Shares and H Shares) held by the public in the total
number of Shares upon completion of the Rights Issue is expected to be approximately 59.68%.

(6) Any discrepancies between the arithmetic sum of each figure and the total figure presented in the table are due
to rounding adjustments.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 23 –

Scenario 2: For illustrative purpose, the following table sets out the Company’s current
shareholding structure and the proposed shareholding structure upon completion of the Rights
Issue, assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of three (3) Rights Shares for every
ten (10) existing Shares, 70% of the A Rights Shares are subscribed, the H Rights Shares are
fully subscribed, and no change in the total issued Shares of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to the Record Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue

Name of Shareholders
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue

Central Huijin A Shares 1,936,155,680 40.11% 2,517,002,384 41.86%
China Jianyin Investment

LimitedNote 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
JIC Investment

Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
China Investment Consulting

Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
The GroupNote 2 A Shares 6,500 0.00% 8,450 0.00%
The GroupNote 2 H Shares 82,230,430 1.70% 106,899,559 1.78%

Central Huijin and its
concert parties

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,021,127,410 41.87% 2,627,465,633 43.70%

Other A Shareholders A Shares 984,645,460 20.40% 1,016,920,279 16.91%
Other H Shareholders H Shares 1,821,483,998 37.73% 2,367,929,197Note 3 39.38%

Independent Shareholders

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,806,129,458 58.13% 3,384,849,476 56.30%

Total number of Shares in
issue

A Shares
and H
Shares 4,827,256,868 100% 6,012,315,109 100%

Notes:

(A) For the notes in the table above, please refer to the corresponding footnotes set out in Scenario 1 above.

(B) Based on the information available to the Company and to the knowledge of the Directors, the Shares in Note
1 and 4 set out in Scenario 1 shall not be counted as part of the public float; as at the Latest Practicable Date,
the percentage of the H Shares held by the public in the total number of Shares is approximately 39.29%, and
the percentage of the Shares (including A Shares and H Shares) held by the public in the total number of Shares
is approximately 59.68%. Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, the percentage of the H Shares
held by the public in the total number of Shares upon completion of the Rights Issue is expected to be
approximately 41.01%, and the percentage of the Shares (including A Shares and H Shares) held by the public
in the total number of Shares upon completion of the Rights Issue is expected to be approximately 57.92%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

Scenario 3: For illustrative purpose, the following table sets out the Company’s current
shareholding structure and the proposed shareholding structure upon completion of the Rights
Issue, assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of three (3) Rights Shares for every
ten (10) existing Shares, the A Rights Shares are fully subscribed, none of the H Rights Shares
are subscribed, and no change in the total issued Shares of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to the Record Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue

Name of Shareholders
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue

Central Huijin A Shares 1,936,155,680 40.11% 2,517,002,384 44.12%
China Jianyin Investment

LimitedNote 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
JIC Investment

Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
China Investment

Consulting
Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%

The GroupNote 2 A Shares 6,500 0.00% 8,450 0.00%
The GroupNote 2 H Shares 82,230,430 1.70% 82,230,430 1.44%

Central Huijin and its
concert parties

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,021,127,410 41.87% 2,602,796,504 45.63%

Other A Shareholders A Shares 984,645,460 20.40% 1,280,039,098 22.44%
Other H Shareholders H Shares 1,821,483,998 37.73% 1,821,483,998 31.93%

Independent
Shareholders

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,806,129,458 58.13% 3,101,523,096 54.37%

Total number of Shares
in issue

A Shares
and H
Shares 4,827,256,868 100% 5,704,319,600 100%

Notes:

(A) For the notes in the table above, please refer to the corresponding footnotes set out in Scenario 1 above.

(B) Based on the information available to the Company and to the knowledge of the Directors, the Shares in Note
1 and 4 set out in Scenario 1 shall not be counted as part of the public float; as at the Latest Practicable Date,
the percentage of the H Shares held by the public in the total number of Shares is approximately 39.29%, and
the percentage of the Shares (including A Shares and H Shares) held by the public in the total number of Shares
is approximately 59.68%. Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, the percentage of the H Shares
held by the public in the total number of Shares upon completion of the Rights Issue is expected to be
approximately 33.25%, and the percentage of the Shares (including A Shares and H Shares) held by the public
in the total number of Shares upon completion of the Rights Issue is expected to be approximately 55.69%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

Scenario 4: For illustrative purpose, the following table sets out the Company’s current
shareholding structure and the proposed shareholding structure upon completion of the Rights
Issue, assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of three (3) Rights Shares for every
ten (10) existing Shares, 70% of the A Rights Shares are subscribed, none of the H Rights
Shares are subscribed, and no change in the total issued Shares of the Company from the Latest
Practicable Date to the Record Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue

Name of Shareholders
Class of
Shares

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue

Central Huijin A Shares 1,936,155,680 40.11% 2,517,002,384 46.26%
China Jianyin Investment

LimitedNote 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
JIC Investment

Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%
China Investment

Consulting
Co., Ltd.Note 1 A Shares 911,600 0.02% 1,185,080 0.02%

The GroupNote 2 A Shares 6,500 0.00% 8,450 0.00%
The GroupNote 2 H Shares 82,230,430 1.70% 82,230,430 1.51%

Central Huijin and its
concert parties

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,021,127,410 41.87% 2,602,796,504 47.84%

Other A Shareholders A Shares 984,645,460 20.40% 1,016,920,279 18.69%
Other H Shareholders H Shares 1,821,483,998 37.73% 1,821,483,998 33.48%

Independent
Shareholders

A Shares
and H
Shares 2,806,129,458 58.13% 2,838,404,277 52.17%

Total number of Shares
in issue

A Shares
and H
Shares 4,827,256,868 100% 5,441,200,781 100%

Notes:

(A) For the notes in the table above, please refer to the corresponding footnotes set out in Scenario 1 above.

(B) Based on the information available to the Company and to the knowledge of the Directors, the Shares in Note
1 and 4 set out in Scenario 1 shall not be counted as part of the public float; as at the Latest Practicable Date,
the percentage of the H Shares held by the public in the total number of Shares is approximately 39.29%, and
the percentage of the Shares (including A Shares and H Shares) held by the public in the total number of Shares
is approximately 59.68%. Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, the percentage of the H Shares